
14-4067-cv(L)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

In Re AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL
GROUP, INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION

Appeal from the United States District Court
For The Southern District Of New York
Case No. No. 04 Civ. 8141(DAB), The Honorable Deborah A. Batts, Presiding

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AIG RETIREMENT PLANS**

SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
James R. Napoli
Christopher M. Busey

American Benefits Council
Janet M. Jacobson

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae American Benefits Council

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court Erred in Ruling That The Plans Are “Affiliates” of AIG	5
A. The District Court’s Test for Determining “Control” Would Dictate That All Employees of AIG Who Purchased or Otherwise Acquired Securities to be Excluded from the Settlement, Not Only Those That Participated in the Plans.....	6
B. Federal Securities Law Dictates That the District Court Account for ERISA in Determining Whether The Plans are Affiliates of AIG.	8
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Burke v. Jacoby</i> , 981 F.2d 1372 (2d Cir. 1992)	6, 7
<i>Chem. Bank v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 726 F.2d 930 (2d Cir. 1984)	10, 11
<i>Equitable Life Assur. Soc’y of the United States v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 1225 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	11
<i>Exch. Nat’l Bank of Chicago v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 544 F.2d 1126 (2d Cir. 1976)	10, 11
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....	7, 8, 12
<i>In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 244 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	10, 11
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	7
<i>Waldman v. Riedinger</i> , 423 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2005)	9, 11
<i>Weaver v. Marine Bank</i> , 455 U.S. 551 (1982).....	9, 11
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(2).....	13
29 U.S.C. § 1102(14)	4
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)	12
29 U.S.C. § 1103(a)	12
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)(i)	12

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)	12
29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)	4, 13
Securities Exchange Act of 1934	7, 9, 10
Tax Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-455, § 803 (Oct. 4, 1976)	3
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”)	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 C.F.R. § 230.405	9
Black’s Law Dictionary	5, 6
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	15
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	15
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)	15
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)	15
